

2013

Mary D. Branch, Plaintiff-Appellant, v. Officer Timothy Gorman, et al., Defendants-Appellants: Reply Brief of Appellant

Patricia E. Roberts

William & Mary Law School, perobe@wm.edu

Pamela Palmer

Alexa Roggenkamp

Tillman J. Breckenridge

Robert M. Luck III

Repository Citation

Roberts, Patricia E.; Palmer, Pamela; Roggenkamp, Alexa; Breckenridge, Tillman J.; and Luck, Robert M. III, "Mary D. Branch, Plaintiff-Appellant, v. Officer Timothy Gorman, et al., Defendants-Appellants: Reply Brief of Appellant" (2013). *Appellate and Supreme Court Clinic*. 5.

<https://scholarship.law.wm.edu/appellateclinic/5>

No. 12-3545

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

Mary D. Branch,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Officer Timothy Gorman, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

**On Appeal from the
United States District Court for the District of Minnesota
in Case No. CIV. 11-2155 (RHK/JJG)**

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

PATRICIA E. ROBERTS
PAMELA PALMER
ALEXA ROGGENKAMP
William & Mary Law School
P.O. Box 8795
Williamsburg, VA 23187
757-221-3821
perobe@wm.edu

TILLMAN J. BRECKENRIDGE
ROBERT M. LUCK, III
REED SMITH LLP
1301 K Street, NW
Suite 1100, East Tower
Washington, D.C. 20005
202-414-9200
tbreckenridge@reedsmith.com

Counsel for Appellant

February 6, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 3 |
| I. DEFENDANTS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT WHEN THERE ARE DISPUTES OF MATERIAL FACTS AND INFERENCES OVER WHETHER THERE WAS ARGUABLE CAUSE TO ARREST BRANCH..... | 3 |
| II. THERE ARE DISPUTES OF MATERIAL FACTS AND INFERENCES REGARDING WHETHER A REASONABLE POLICE OFFICER WOULD BELIEVE BRANCH WAS IN CONSTRUCTIVE POSSESSION OF THE FLASK | 4 |
| A. A Reasonable Juror Could Find That No Reasonable Police Officer Would Believe Branch Exercised Exclusive Control Over the Flask..... | 5 |
| B. A Reasonable Juror Could Find That No Reasonable Police Officer Would Believe That Branch Had Conscious Control of the Flask..... | 7 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 14 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | |
| CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)..... | 4 |
| <i>Brown v. Texas</i> , 443 U.S. 47 (1979)..... | 12 |
| <i>Columbus v. Anderson</i> , 74 Ohio App. 3d 768 (1991)..... | 11 |
| <i>Gregory v. City of Rogers</i> , 974 F.2d 1006 (8th Cir. 1992) | 4 |
| <i>Livers v. Schenck</i> , 700 F.3d 340 (8th Cir. 2012) | 3 |
| <i>Minnesota v. Florine</i> , 226 N.W.2d 609 (Minn. 1975) | 4, 5, 8 |
| <i>Minnesota v. Flowers</i> , 734 N.W.2d 239 (Minn. 2007) | 5 |
| <i>Minnesota v. Johnson</i> , No. A11–2256, 2012 WL 4476527 (Minn. Ct. App. Oct. 1, 2012) | 6 |
| <i>Minnesota v. Lee</i> , 683 N.W.2d 309 (Minn. 2004) | 5 |
| <i>Minnesota v. Munoz</i> , 385 N.W.2d 373 (Minn. Ct. App. 1986) | 8 |
| <i>Minnesota v. Olson</i> , 482 N.W.2d 212 (Minn. 1992) | 5 |

| | |
|---|---------|
| <i>Minnesota v. Porter</i> , 674 N.W.2d 424 (Minn. Ct. App. 2004) | 4-5 |
| <i>Minnesota v. Robinson</i> , 517 N.W.2d 336 (Minn. 1994) | 5 |
| <i>Minnesota v. Storvick</i> , 428 N.W.2d 55 (Minn. 1988) | 11 |
| <i>Minnesota v. Wiley</i> , 366 N.W.2d 265 (Minn. 1985) | 5, 6, 7 |
| <i>Musgjerd v. Commissioner of Public Safety</i> , 384 N.W.2d 571 (Minn. App. 1986) | 10 |
| <i>Snyder v. United States</i> , 717 F.2d 1193 (8th Cir. 1983) | 4 |
| <i>Thomas v. Drover's Inn Associates</i> , CIV.02-1682(DWF/SRN), 2003 WL 22738538 (D. Minn. Nov. 13, 2003)..... | 10 |
| <i>United States v. Capers</i> , 685 F.2d 249 (8th Cir. 1982) | 2, 3, 4 |
| <i>United States v. Nicholas</i> , 104 F.3d 368 (table), 1996 WL 731605 (10th Cir. Dec. 20, 1996)..... | 12 |
| <i>United States v. Serrano-Lopez</i> , 366 F.3d 628 (8th Cir. 2004) | 8 |
